Depreciation and amortization   6,134   6,794   24,412   26,283
Change in fair value of cost method investments   —   —   1,271   —
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 9,458  $ 8,429  $ 71,055  $ 37,929

GAAP operating income  $ 2,837  $ 1,511  $ 15,491  $ 9,407
Adjustment for deferred revenue write-down   108   82   887   1,621
Non-GAAP operating income  $ 2,945  $ 1,593  $ 16,378  $ 11,028

GAAP net income  $ 2,790  $ 3,948  $ 32,217  $ 10,004
Adjustment for deferred revenue write-down, net of tax   86   148   709   1,413
Non-GAAP net income  $ 2,876  $ 4,096  $ 32,926  $ 11,417

(1) This press release contains certain non-GAAP financial measures, including non-GAAP net income, non-GAAP operating income, adjusted EBITDA, and
adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations, which are used by management in analyzing its financial results and ongoing operational performance.

HealthStream Announces Fourth Quarter & Full-Year 2018 Results
Page 11
February 19, 2019

Impact of Adoption of ASC 606 (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
December 31,

  2018   2017

  ASC 606
As reported

Adjustments

from ASC 606 to
ASC 605

 ASC 605
As adjusted

ASC 605

Revenue  $ 59,825  $ (342)  $ 60,167  $ 55,269
Operating income   2,837   897   1,940   1,511
Income from continuing operations   2,931   877   2,054   3,170
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations   9,458   897   8,561   8,179
Non-GAAP operating income   2,945   897   2,048   1,593

   Year Ended
December 31,

  2018   2017

  ASC 606
As reported

Adjustments

from ASC 606 to
ASC 605

 ASC 605
As adjusted

ASC 605

Revenue  $ 231,616  $ 740  $ 230,876  $ 214,899
Operating income   15,491   3,747   11,744   9,407
Income from continuing operations   13,251   2,991   10,260   8,838
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations   41,540   3,747   37,793   35,185
Non-GAAP operating income   16,378   3,747   12,631   11,028

HealthStream Announces Fourth Quarter & Full-Year 2018 Results
Page 12
February 19, 2019

This press release includes certain forward-looking statements (statements other than solely with respect to historical fact), including
statements regarding expectations for the financial performance for 2019, that involve risks and uncertainties regarding HealthStream. These
statements are based upon management’s beliefs, as well as assumptions made by and data currently available to management. This
information has been, or in the future may be, included in reliance on the “safe harbor” provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act